## Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 7-2024

## BY: The Chairperson at the Request of the County Executive

Legislative Day 3 Date: March 4, 2024

## Amendment No. 1

## (This Amendment:

- 1. Clarifies the number of voting versus nonvoting members of the Opioid Restitution Fund Commission;
- 2. Amends the number of voting members of the Opioid Restitution Fund Commission;
- 3. Provides that the youth member of the Opioid Restitution Fund Commission shall be appointed prior to turning 19 and may serve a full term;
- 4. Provides for the staggering of the initial voting members of the Opioid Restitution Fund Commission; and
- 5. Makes a technical correction.)
- 1 On page 11, in line 10, strike "9" and substitute "<u>11</u>" and, in the same line, after "VOTING

```
2 MEMBERS" insert "<u>AND 10 NONVOTING EX OFFICIO MEMBERS</u>".
```

- 4 On page 11, in line 13, strike "THREE" and substitue "FOUR".
- 5

3

- 6 On page 11, in line 15, strike "THREE" and substitue "FOUR".
- 7
- 8 On page 11, in line 17, strike "ONE" and substitute "<u>Two</u>", and in the same line, strike
- 9 "SPECIALIST" and substitute "<u>SPECIALISTS; AND</u>".
- 10
- 11 On page 11, in line 18, strike "WHO SHALL SERVE A TERM" and substitute "<u>AT THE TIME OF THEIR</u>
- 12 <u>APPOINTMENT.</u>".
- 13
- 14 On page 11, strike lines 19, 20 and 21, inclusive and in their entirety.
- 15
- 16 On page 13, in line 30, strike "RELEVANT" and, after "OTHER", insert "<u>RELEVANT</u>".
- 17
- 18 On page 30, in line 5, insert:

- 1 "Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland
- 2 that, to establish the staggering of terms of the initial voting members of the Opioid Restitution
- 3 *Fund Commission, 3 appointees shall have a term of 1 year, 4 appointees shall have a term of 2*
- 4 years, and 4 appointees shall have a term of 3 years, as provided in the Resolutions that confirm
- 5 *the appointments.*".
- 6
- 7 On page 30, in line 6, strike "2" and substitute "<u>3</u>".